UNITED
NATIONS
Distr.
Economic and Social RESTRICTED
Council TRANS/WP.29/522
3 December 1996
ENGLISH
Original: ENGLISH

2.1. "Vehicle type " means a category of motor vehicles which do not
differ in such essential respects as:
2.1.1. The manufacturer's type designation,
2.1.2. The arrangement and design of the vehicle component or components
on which the device to prevent unauthorized use acts,
2.1.3. The type of device to prevent unauthorized use;
2.2. "Device to prevent unauthorized use " means a system designed to
prevent unauthorized normal activation of the engine or other
source of main engine power of the vehicle in combination with at
least one system which:
- locks the steering,
- locks the transmission, or
- locks the gearshift control.
2.3. "Steering " means the steering control, the steering column and its
accessory cladding, the steering shaft, the steering gearbox and
all other components which directly affect the effectiveness of
1/ As defined in the Consolidated Resolution on the Construction of Vehicles
(R.E.3), annex 7 (document TRANS/SC1/WP29/78/Amend.3).
2/ At the request of the applicant for approval, vehicles of other
categories may be approved to this Part I.
TRANS/WP.29/522
page 3
the device to prevent unauthorized use;
2.4. "Combination " means one of the specifically developed and
constructed variations of a locking system which, when properly
activated, permits operation of the locking system;
2.5. "Key " means any device designed and constructed to provide a
method of operating a locking system which is designed and
constructed to be operated only by that device.
2.6. "Rolling code " means an electronic code consisting of several
elements the combination of which changes at random after each
operation of the transmitting unit.
3. APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL
3.1. The application for approval of a vehicle type with regard to its
devices to prevent unauthorized use shall be submitted by the
vehicle manufacturer or by his duly accredited representative.
3.2. It shall be accompanied by the under-mentioned documents in
triplicate and by the following particulars:
3.2.1. A detailed description of the vehicle type and of the vehicle
parts related to the devices to prevent unauthorized use
installed.
3.2.2. A list of components necessary to identify devices to prevent
unauthorized use which can be installed on the vehicle.
3.3. A vehicle representative of the type to be approved shall be
submitted to the technical service.
3.4. A vehicle not comprising all the components proper to the type may
be accepted provided that it can be shown by the applicant to the
satisfaction of the competent authority that the absence of the
components omitted has no effect on the results of the
verifications, so far as the requirements of this Regulation are
concerned.
4. APPROVAL
4.1. If the vehicle submitted for approval pursuant to this Regulation
meets the requirements of paragraphs 5, 6, and 7 below, approval
of that vehicle type shall be granted.
4.2. An approval number shall be assigned to each type approved. Its
first two digits (at present 02, corresponding to the 02 series of
amendments which entered into force on ...) shall indicate the